Chapter DCF 150 APPENDIX D

Maximum Birth Cost Judgment Amounts for Low-Income Payers at 75% to 150% of the 2024 Federal Poverty Guidelines

Monthly Income		Number of	Maximum Birth Cost Judgment
Up To:	Percent	Months	Amount*
\$941.00	3.30%	36	\$1,117.91
\$974.00	3.36%	36	\$1,178.15
\$1,007.00	3.42%	36	\$1,239.82
\$1,040.00	3.48%	36	\$1,302.91
\$1,073.00	3.54%	36	\$1,367.43
\$1,106.00	3.60%	36	\$1,433.38
\$1,139.00	3.66%	36	\$1,500.75
\$1,172.00	3.73%	36	\$1,573.76
\$1,205.00	3.79%	36	\$1,644.10
\$1,239.00	3.85%	36	\$1,717.25
\$1,273.00	3.91%	36	\$1,791.87
\$1,306.00	3.97%	36	\$1,866.54
\$1,340.00	4.03%	36	\$1,944.07
\$1,374.00	4.09%	36	\$2,023.08
\$1,408.00	4.15%	36	\$2,103.55
\$1,441.00	4.21%	36	\$2,183.98
\$1,475.00	4.27%	36	\$2,267.37
\$1,509.00	4.33%	36	\$2,352.23
\$1,543.00	4.39%	36	\$2,438.56
\$1,577.00	4.45%	36	\$2,526.35
\$1,611.00	4.51%	36	\$2,615.62
\$1,645.00	4.58%	36	\$2,712.28
\$1,679.00	4.64%	36	\$2,804.60
\$1,713.00	4.70%	36	\$2,898.40
\$1,747.00	4.76%	36	\$2,993.66
\$1,781.00	4.82%	36	\$3,090.39
\$1,815.00	4.88%	36	\$3,188.59
\$1,849.00	4.94%	36	\$3,288.26
\$1,883.00	5.00%	36	\$3,389.40

Effective March 1, 2024

Appendix D will be adjusted based on the 2025 federal poverty guidelines effective March 1, 2025.

Note: DCF 150.05 (2) (c) provides:

The department shall revise the schedule in Appendix D every year based on changes in the federal poverty guidelines. The department shall publish revisions to the schedule in the Wisconsin Administrative Register.

^{*}The maximum birth cost judgment amount may not exceed the identified percentage of the father's current monthly income available for child support multiplied by 36 months.